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I +60°C
140°F
-20°C
-4°F

 Ø 72 mm

R1/4

 Ø 58 mm

A

B
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 Ø 63 mm

9 
m

m

  160 mm

  183 mm

  233 mm

 min. 220 mm

  min. 245 mm

 min. 295 mm

LC
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LC
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LC S60    60 cm3

LC M120 120 cm3

LC L250  250 cm3

 IP 65 (EN 60529)

+ 20 °C
+ 68 °F

20

50 max. 2 J (y)

max. 1 J (y)

 < 70 dB(A)

A B
C

>

(S60) SS – JJWW (yyww) – ######

(M120) SM – JJWW (yyww) – ######

(L250) SL – JJWW (yyww) – ######

360°

F

D
+60°C
140°F
-20°C
-4°F

- 20 °C                                                        + 50 °C                     + 60 °C
  - 4 °F                                                       + 122 °F                   + 140 °F

+ 60 °C 
+ 140 °F- 20 °C

- 4 °F

 6 bar / 87 psi

  6 bar
  87 psi

  4 bar
  58 psi

M8x1, IEC 61076-2-104
L = 5 m / 10 m

cm3/100 h

cm3/Impulse

  

STAR CONTROL IMPULSE

STAR CONTROL TIME

C

A 4

3

2

1

INPUT   OUTPUT
Uin  = 9-30 V DC Uout, min= Uin - 2 V
Pmax= 1,2 W 
Ptyp = 0,24 W   Imax= 0,5 A0,6 ... 34 III 1

2
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                 LC60
                 LC120
                 LC250

         MODE
      

                                     
                 

    
PIN
 

  
cm³/Impulse

  
Impulse

cm³/100 h 
Day

WeekMonth

Remaining

                 IMPULSE   TIME    

LC S60

LC M120

LC L250

TIME

 LC60
LC120
LC250

 L 0

L 0

 L 0

L 0

 1...12
Months

  0,6...34
cm3/100 h

9-30 V DC

MODE
1.   LC60

LC120
LC250

LC60
LC120
LC250

LC60
LC120
LC250

+60°C
140°F
-20°C
-4°FIII 1

>

8,2 4,1 2,7 2,0 1,6 1,3 1,1 1,0 0,9 0,8 0,7 0,6

16 8,2 5,4 4,1 3,2 2,7 2,3 2,0 1,8 1,6 1,4 1,3

34 17 11 8,5 6,8 5,7 4,8 4,2 3,8 3,4 3,1 2,8

Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month

1:30 3:00 4:36 6:06 7:36 9:06 10:36 12:12 13:42 15:12 16:4218:12

LC 60
[cm3/100 h]

LC 120
[cm3/100 h]

LC 250
[cm3/100 h]

t
 

U

0 V

9-30 V

 [h:min]

J

G

K

K

J

L

L8 s

T I M E
STAR CONTROL TIME

Month

M8x1

A

H
I
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         MODE
      

                                     
           

                 IMPULSE   TIME    

SET
SET

SET

SET SET

SET

MODE

2

1

 >          3 s

  >    5 s
>

 TIME

IMPULSE

         MODE
      

         TIME    

LC

?                  LC60
                 LC120
                 LC250

         MODE
            

   TIME    

00

MEMEME    

       
    

          
   

           L    

                                     

        LC120

         MODE
            

EE
  
E
 

    
 

 OODO

         LC60

         MODE
            

EDE
 
EMM

     
OOO

   

                 LC120

         MODE
      

Month

   TIME    

nthntMMoMo

EE MMMTT MM

1x= 2x=

3x= LC 250

3 SETSET
? Monthon hh MonthMontontont MonthMoMonMo

>

III 2

M N

                 LC120

cm³/100 h Month

   TIME    

T I M E

SET

?
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+60°C
140°F
-20°C
-4°F

                 LC60
                 LC120
                 LC250

         MODE
      

                                     
                 

    
PIN
 

  
cm³/Impulse

  
Impulse

cm³/100 h 
Day

WeekMonth

Remaining

                 IMPULSE   TIME    

IMPULSE

0,1...9,5
cm3/Impulse

9-30 V DC

MODE
1.   

1...99
>

III 3

STAR CONTROL IMPULSE
=

G

KO

 LC60
LC120
LC250

 L 0

LC 50

 L 0

LC 50

I M P U L S E

t

U

0 V

9-30 V
>1s >1s

K

O

cm3/Impulse

LC 60

LC 120

LC 250

> 
  99

>

30 27 25 23 21 20 17 15 13 12 11 10 9 9 8 7 7 7 6

60 55 50 46 43 40 34 30 27 24 22 20 18 17 16 15 14 13 13

125 114 104 96 89 83 71 62 56 50 45 42 38 36 33 31 29 28 26

600 300 200 150 120 100 86 75 67 60 50 43 37 33

1200 600  400 300 240 200 171 150 133 120 100 86 75 67

2500 1250 833                                                                                                                                     625 500 417 357 313 278 250 208 179 156 139

cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulsecm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulsecm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulsecm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse cm3/Impulse

M8x1

A

H
I

LC S60

LC M120

LC L250

LC60
LC120
LC250

LC60
LC120
LC250

LC60
LC120
LC250
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III 4

  TIME

 IMPULSE

         MODE
      

                                     
           

                 IMPULSE   TIME    

SET
SET

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

MODE

2

1
  >    5 s

>

         MODE
      
                               
           

                 IMPULSE

                 LC60
                 LC120
                 LC250

         MODE
            

                 IMPULSEPUMPUPU     IM   I

0

   
    

      
   

           
 

          L 

                             

        LC120

         MODE
            

EE
  
E
 

    
 

  OODO

         LC60

         MODE
            

EDE
 
E

 
MM

    
OOO

S
           

                 LC120

         MODE
            

  
cm³/Impulse

                 IMPULSE

ulspulsulsmcm³/³m³ mmm

SLSLSEEEMPM  EE       DEE     DE PUU

1x= 2x=

3x= LC 250

3 SETSET
                 LC120

  
cm³/Impulse

  
Impulse

Remaining

                 IMPULSE

2x=

? cm3/Impluse cm3/Implusecm3/Impluse

>

M N

I M P U L S E

?

LC

?

 ;  ; ...  ; ...
 ;  ; ...  ; ...
 ;  ; ... 



 
 OFF  ON

 
 OFF  ON

 RUN

 PURGE

OK5 OK

TIME

IMPULSE

perma STAR CONTROL- 16 -perma STAR CONTROL - 15 -

III

V

5

+
SETSET

 > 10 s

RUN

                 LC120

cm³/100 h Month

   TIME    

                 LC120

  
cm³/Impulse

  
Impulse

Remaining

                 IMPULSE

             LC120

      

cm³/10

ME    

0200LLL 1C1C1

 

             LC120

      

  
cm³/Impmpulse

aining

                 IMPUL

0200

    

 L  L  L 1C1C1

             I    I         

C

= X

OFF

OKX

=
ON

OK

IV 2

IV 2 3

IV 2

Q

P

P

R

+

SETSET

 > 15 s
PIN   MODE

X

=

          =

X

 G
1
2

 G
1
2

Q

  LC120
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Q

  LC120

      

 
c

               

0200

    

L  L   L 1C1C1

              
Q

  LC120

      

 
c

               

0200

    

L  L   L 1C1C1

              
Q

R

 

 



Smallest bending radius,
movable installation 44 mm

Halogen-free in accordance with 
DIN VDE 0472 part 815

Resistance to oil in accordance with 
DIN EN 60811-2-1

Other resistance partly UV-resistant in accordance 
with DIN EN ISO 4892-2-A
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IV 1

3

4

1

2

9-30 V DC

M8x1

SIGNAL OUTPUT

1

2

2 1 0 0 1

4 0 1 0 1

OK/ Err Err LC

1 + V DC

2 OK

3 GND

4 Err

4 x 0,25 mm2

4 x AWG 24

A

R

2 1 0 0 1

4 0 1 0 1

OK/ Err Err Err/LC
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+60°C
140°F
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3

  LC120
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0200L  L   L 1C1C1

               

2

 

G
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STAR CONTROL TIME
1
2

                 LC120

      

cm³/100 h Month

   TIME    

Q
0200L  L   L 1C1C1

STAR CONTROL IMPULSE
=

                 LC120

      

  
cm³/Impulse

  
Impulse

Remaining

                 IMPULSE

000L  L  L 1C1C1

              I            
Q

>

Remaining

Remaining hours

Remaining >999 hours

>

SETSET

> 1 s
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                 LC120
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   TIME    
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L  L   LC1C1C1
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2
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2 1
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   RUN
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VI

 X !

OK

OK

OK

 > 6 bar
    87 psi

Ta <  -20 °C
          - 4 °F

 < 6 bar
     87 psi

Ta > -20 °C
         - 4 °FTa

2II

ONSETSET

> 1 s

ONSETSET

> 1 s

X

   LC250
   LC250

      

   LC120
   LC250

    LC60 V
= M120= S60

!= L250

! !
L250

= L250

= M120

= S60

M120/S60

    

   LC120

    LC60

STOP

>G

H

V

>

H

H

OK

2 0

4 0

Err

R

CR 2450
3 V

www.perma-tec.com/star-
control-battery-replacement

!
R

Q
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Déclaration CE de Declaración de 

perma-tec GmbH & Co. KG
Hammelburger Str. 21

97717 EUERDORF | GERMANY

technischen Unter-

Person residing 
within the Com-

to compile the

Personne établie 
dans la Communauté 

le dossier technique 

Persona con 
residencia en la 
Comunidad que 

crear los pertinentes
documentos

Persona residente 

raccogliere la

Egon Eisenbacher
(siehe Hersteller-

anschrift)
(see manufacturer 

address)
(cf. l‘adresse de 

fabricant)
(ver dirección del

productor)
(vedere indirizzo del 

fabbricante)
Product Tipo de 

Automatisches 
Schmiersystem

Automatic
lubrication system cation automatique

Sistema automático 
de lubricación cazione automatica

Denominación Nome del 

STAR CONTROL

Tipo

Número

SC-E1

die Maschine allen 

Bestimmungen 

EG-Richtlinien 

declared that the 
Une déclaration 

précisant expressé-
ment que la machine 

des dispositions 
pertinentes des 

Se declara expresa-

las disposiciones 
pertinentes de las 

siguientes

Si dichiara 
espressamente
che il prodotto è 

nute nelle seguenti 

2006/42/EG
2004/108/EG

2006/42/EC
2004/108/EC

2006/42/CE 
2004/108/CE

2006/42/CE 
2004/108/CE

2006/42/CE
2004/108/CE

Folgende harmoni-
sierte Normen monised standards 

Les normes Se han aplicado las 
siguientes normas de 

Sono state recepite le 
seguenti norme di 

Euerdorf, 01 September 2014 Walter Graf, Managing Director Egon Eisenbacher, Technical Management

Deutsch de 31 - 32
bg 33 - 34
cs 35 - 36
da 37 - 38
el 39 - 40

English en 41 - 42
Español es 43 - 44
Suomi 45 - 46

Français 47 - 48
hu 49 - 50

Italiano it 51 - 52
53 - 54

Nederlands nl 55 - 56
no 57 - 58
pl 59 - 60

Português pt 61 - 62
ro 63 - 64 
ru 65 - 66

67 - 68
sl 69 - 70

71 - 72
tr 73 - 74

75 - 76
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Damit vom Schmiersystem keine Gefahren ausgehen, muss der Betreiber 
gewährleisten:

- dass das Personal die Betriebsanleitung bei allen entsprechenden Arbei-
  ten verfügbar hat und sich an diese hält;
- dass bei der Montage oder bei Wartungsarbeiten die notwendigen Un-
  fallverhütungs- und Sicherheitsvorschriften eingehalten werden;
- dass das Schmiersystem sachgerecht und bestimmungsgemäß verwen-
  det wird und nicht falsch eingestellt oder variiert wird.

personal durchgeführt werden.
Nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen anwenden!
Sicherheitsdatenblätter der Öle und Fette beachten. 
Kontakt mit Augen, Haut und Kleidung durch Öl/Fett und Verschlucken von 
Öl/Fett vermeiden.
Öl/Fett nicht ins Erdreich oder in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen.
Öl/Fett auf Verkehrswegen führt zu erhöhter Rutschgefahr. Boden sofort 
mit entsprechenden Mitteln reinigen.

Schmierstoffdatenblätter können über unsere Homepage oder vom lokalen 
Händler bezogen werden.
Es wird keine Haftung für Schäden und Betriebsstörungen übernommen, 
die durch sachwidrige Verwendung und durch unsachgemäßes Arbeiten 
an und mit dem Schmiersystem entstehen.
Das Schmiersystem entspricht zum Zeitpunkt der Auslieferung dem Stand 
der Technik und gilt grundsätzlich als betriebssicher.

Schützen Sie die Umwelt, indem Sie wertvolle Rohstoffe der Wiederver-
wertung zuführen. Beachten Sie die jeweiligen Entsorgungsrichtlinien 
Ihres Landes.

Originalbetriebsanleitung

Die Anleitung dient zum sicheren Arbeiten an und mit dem automatischen 
Schmiersystem, das zum Einsatz in Maschinen und Anlagen bestimmt ist 
und das Wälz- und Gleitlager, Ketten, Führungen, offene Getriebe etc. mit 
Öl/Fett schmiert.
Das Schmiersystem ist maschinengesteuert ein- und ausschaltbar.
Überprüfen Sie sofort nach Erhalt der Lieferung, ob diese mit Ihrer Be-
stellung übereinstimmt. Für nachträglich reklamierte Mängel wird keine 
Gewährleistung übernommen.
Bei Fragen und Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kunden-
dienst oder an den lokalen Händler.

de Teile/Erstmontage
Bedienung
1           Anzeigen
2           
3           Anzeigen
4           
5  Betriebsmodi

Installation
1  Elektrischer Anschluss
2  Anbau

LC Wechsel
Fehlerbehebung
1  Fehler
2  Ursache
3  Abhilfe

Entsorgung

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kabel
Antrieb (wiederverwendbar)
LC befüllt (nicht wiederbefüllbar)
Lagerungsbedingungen
Elektrische Daten
Luftschallemission
Versorgungsspannung
Display
Taster
Spendezeit
Spendemenge
Pausenzeit
Taster gedrückt halten
Taster loslassen
Spendeimpulse
LED
In Betrieb (blinkend)
LC leer
Installations-/Wechseldatum
Verschlussstopfen
Öl befüllt
Ölrückhalteventil
Fetthaltiger Abfall
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1           
2           
3           
4           
5  

1  
2  

1  
2  
3  

I
II

III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

bg A
B
C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

LED
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cs

zajistit, aby:

systému.

Vlastnosti

Obsluha
1           
2           
3           
4           
5  

Instalace
1  
2  Nástavba

1  Chyba
2  
3  Náprava

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B

C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kabel

Elektrické údaje

Displej

Doba pauzy

LED
V provozu (bliká)

Odpad s obsahem tuku
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For at smøresystemet ikke skal udgøre nogen fare, skal ejeren sørge for:

  systemet;
- at personalet har en brugsanvisning og følger denne i forbindelse 
  med al relevant arbejde;
- at de nødvendige ulykkesforebyggende regler og sikkerhedsbestemmel-
  ser følges i forbindelse med montering og vedligeholdelse;
- at smøresystemet anvendes korrekt og udelukkende til de beskrevne 
  formål, at indstillingerne udføres korrekt, og at der ikke foretages 
  ændringer.

Må IKKE anvendes i eksplosionsfarlig atmosfære!
Sikkerhedsdatablade for olier og fedt skal overholdes.
Undgå at olie/fedt kommer i kontakt med øjne, hud og beklædning, og 
undgå indtagelse af olie/fedt.
Olie/fedt må ikke trænge ned i jorden eller komme i kloakken.
Olie/fedt på færdselsvej udgør en skridfare. Det skal omgående fjernes 
med egnede midler.

Smøremiddeldatablade kan hentes på vores hjemmeside eller hos lokale 
forhandlere.
Vi påtager os intet ansvar for skader og driftsforstyrrelser, der opstår som 
følge af forkert og uhensigtsmæssigt arbejde ved og med smøresystemet.
Ved leveringen er smøresystemet i overensstemmelse med de på 
udleveringstidspunktet gældende standarder og er i princippet driftssikker.

Beskyt miljøet, og genanvend værdifulde råstoffer i henhold til lokale 
bestemmelser.

1           Visninger
2           
3           Visninger
4           
5  Driftsprogrammer

Installation
1  Elektrisk tilslutning
2  Montering

1  Fejl
2  Årsag
3  Afhjælpning

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

Oversættelse af den originale brugsanvisning

Når brugsanvisningen følges, er det sikkert at arbejde ved og med det 
automatiske smøresystem, som er beregnet til maskiner og anlæg, og som 
smører rulle- og glidelejer, kæder, føringer, åbne gear osv. med olie/fedt.
Smøresystemet slås til og fra via maskinstyring.
Kontroller straks efter modtagelsen, om varen er i overensstemmelse med 
din ordre. Vi påtager os intet ansvar for efterfølgende reklamationer over 
manglende dele.
Kontakt venligst vores kundeservice eller din lokale forhandler i forbindelse 
med spørgsmål og problemer.

da A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kabel
Motor (kan genanvendes)
LC fyldt (må ikke genfyldes)
Opbevaringsbetingelser
Elektroniske data
Luftbåren støj
Forsyningsspænding
Display
Knap
Udløbsperiode
Udløbsmængde
Pausetid
Hold knappen nede
Slip tasten
Udløbsimpulser
LED
I drift (blinker)
LC tom
Installations-/udskiftningsdato
Lukkeprop
Olie fyldt
Olieventil
Fedtholdigt affald
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1           
2           
3           
4           
5  

1  
2  

1  
2  
3  

I
II

III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

el A
B
C
D
E
F

G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

LED
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This manual helps ensure safe working on and with the automatic 
lubrication system, which is designed for use in machinery and equipment 
and which lubricates roller and sliding bearings, chains, sliding guideways, 
open gears, etc. with oil/grease.
The lubrication system is machine controlled (ON/OFF).
Upon delivery, make sure to check that the delivered goods correspond to 
your order. No liability is accepted for subsequent claims of any defects.
If you have any questions or problems, please contact our customer 
service team or your local supplier.

Translation of the Original Operating Instructionsen

To prevent the lubrication system from posing any risks, the operator must 
ensure that:

- personnel keep the Operating Instructions to hand when carrying out all 
  relevant work and comply with them;
- the necessary accident prevention and safety regulations are adhered to
  during installation or maintenance work;
- the lubrication system is used properly and in accordance with its 

DO NOT use in in potentially explosive atmospheres!
Observe safety data sheets of oil/grease. 
Avoid contact of oil/grease with eyes, skin and clothing; also avoid 
swallowing of oil/grease.
Prevent oil/grease from getting into soil or sewer system.

immediately using appropriate cleaning agents.

You may download lubricant data sheets from our web site or ask your 
local supplier.
We accept no liability for any damages and malfunctions which are 
caused by inappropriate usage and inappropriate operations on or 
with the lubricator.
At the time of delivery, the lubrication system corresponds to the state
of the art and, as a basic principle, is considered safe to operate.

Protect the environment by recycling valuable raw material according to 
local regulations.

Properties
Components/Initial

Handling
1           Displays
2           
3           Displays
4           
5  Operating modes

Installation
1  Electrical connection
2  Mounting

LC exchange
Trouble shooting
1  Error
2  Cause
3  Corrective action

Waste disposal

I
II

III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Cable
Drive (re-usable)

Storage conditions
Electrical data
Airborne noise emission
Power supply
Display
Push button
Discharge period
Discharge amount
Pause time
Push down and hold
Release button
Discharge impulses
LED
In operation (blinking)
Empty LC
Installation-/Exchange date
Plug

Oil retaining valve
Oil containing waste
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Traducción del manual de instrucciones original

Las instrucciones sirven para trabajar con seguridad en y con el sistema 
de lubricación automática, indicado para su uso en máquinas y equipos 
y que, usando aceite o grasa, lubrica rodamientos, cojinetes de desliza-

La conexión y desconexión del sistema de lubricación puede controlarse 
desde una máquina.
En el momento de recibir el pedido, compruebe inmediatamente si coin-

fectos reclamados a posteriori.

al cliente o a su distribuidor local.

es

Para que el sistema de lubricación no suponga ningún peligro, el operario 
debe asegurarse de que:

  lubricación o junto a él;
- el personal tenga a su disposición el manual de instrucciones y lo siga;
- durante el montaje y mantenimiento se cumpla la normativa vigente 
  sobre seguridad y prevención de accidentes;
- el sistema de lubricación se use de manera profesional y adecuada y 

Todos los trabajos en instalaciones eléctricas deberán ser llevados a cabo 

¡No utilizar en atmósferas potencialmente explosivas!
Observar las hojas de datos de seguridad de los aceites y grasas. 

como la ingestión de aceite/grasa. 
No permitir que el aceite/la grasa llegue a la tierra ni al alcantarillado.

de resbalar. Limpiar el suelo inmediatamente con el producto adecuado.

Las hojas de datos de los lubricantes se pueden obtener en nuestra 
página principal o a través del distribuidor local.

miento que se originen por haber utilizado inapropiadamente o por haber 
trabajado inadecuadamente en o con el sistema de lubricación.
El sistema de lubricación responde a la técnica más avanzada en el 
momento de su entrega y, por tanto, en principio se considera seguro 
para su uso.

Proteja el medio ambiente reciclando los materiales que puedan tener 
valor. Tenga en cuenta las directrices de eliminación de residuos perti-

1           Indicadores
2           
3           Indicadores
4           
5  Modos de servicio

Installation
1  Conexión eléctrica
2  Montaje

Cambio LC
Solución de problemas
1  Error
2  Causa
3  Remedio

Eliminación de residuos

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Cable
Motor (reutilizable)
LC llenado (no rellenable)
Condiciones de almacenamiento
Datos eléctricos
Emisión de ruido aéreo
Tensión de alimentación
Pantalla
Pulsador

Tiempo de pausa
Mantener oprimido el pulsador
Soltar pulsador

LED
En funcionamiento (parpadeante)

Fecha de instalación/cambio
Tapón cierre
Relleno con aceite

Residuos con grasa
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Jotta voiteluainejärjestelmä ei aiheuta vaaraa, tuotteen omistajan on 
varmistettava, että:
- vain pätevä henkilöstö työskentelee voiteluainejärjestelmän parissa;
- käyttöohje on henkilöstön käytettävissä kaikkia kyseisiä töitä 
  suoritettaessa ja henkilöstö noudattaa näitä ohjeita;
- turvallisuusmääräyksiä noudatetaan asennusten ja huoltotöiden aikana;
- voiteluainejärjestelmää käytetään asianmukaisesti ja käyttötarkoituksen 
  mukaisesti, ja että järjestelmässä ei suoriteta virheellisiä säätöjä tai 
  muunnoksia.
Ainoastaan pätevä ammattihenkilöstö saa tehdä sähkölaitteistoilla 
suoritettavat työt.
Ei saa käyttää räjähdysvaarallisilla alueilla!
Noudata öljyn ja rasvan tuotetiedoissa annettuja ohjeita. 
Vältä öljyn/rasvan joutumista kosketuksiin silmien, ihon tai vaatteiden 
kanssa. Vältä öljyn/rasvan nielemistä.
Älä päästä öljyä/rasvaa maaperään tai viemäriverkkoon.
Öljyn/rasvan valuminen kulkuteille aiheuttaa liukastumisvaaran. Lattia on 
puhdistettava välittömästi siihen soveltuvilla aineilla.

Voit ladata voiteluaineiden tuotetiedot Internet-sivuiltamme tai pyytää niitä 
paikalliselta jälleenmyyjältä.
Emme vastaa vaurioista ja käyttöhäiriöistä, jotka johtuvat voiteluainejär-
jestelmän epäasianmukaisesta käytöstä tai epäasianmukaisesta työs-
kentelystä järjestelmän parissa.
Voiteluainejärjestelmä vastaa toimitushetkellä ajankohtaista tekniikan 
tasoa ja on pääsääntöisesti käyttöturvallinen.

Suojaa ympäristöä kierrättämällä arvokkaat raaka-aineet. 
Huomioi maassasi voimassa olevat jätehuoltomääräykset.

Ominaisuudet

asennus

1           Näytöt
2           Kokoonpano
3           Näytöt
4           Kokoonpano
5  Toimintatavat

Asennus
1  Sähköliitäntä
2  Asennus

1  Vika
2  Syy
3  Vian poisto

I
II

III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

Alkuperäisen käyttöohjeen käännös

Ohje on tarkoitettu turvaamaan työskentely automaattisen voiteluaine-
järjestelmän parissa, jota käytetään koneissa ja laitteistoissa vierintä- ja 
liukulaakereiden, ketjujen, ohjainten, avoimien vaihteiden jne. voiteluun 
öljyllä/rasvalla.
Voitelujärjestelmä voidaan kytkeä päälle ja sammuttaa koneohjatusti.
Tarkista välittömästi toimituksen saatuasi vastaako toimitus tilaustasi. 
Takuu ei kata jälkikäteen ilmoitettuja puutteita.
Mikäli sinulla on kysyttävää tai järjestelmän kanssa esiintyy ongelmia, 
ota yhteys asiakaspalveluumme tai paikalliseen jälleenmyyjään.

A
B

C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Johto
Käyttöyksikkö
(voidaan käyttää uudestaan)
LC täysi
(ei voida täyttää uudelleen)
Varastoinnin edellytykset
Sähkötiedot
Melupäästöt
Syöttöjännite
Näyttö
Painike
Annosteluaika
Annostelumäärä
Taukoaika
Pidä painike pohjassa
Vapauta painike
Annosteluimpulssit
LED
Käytössä (vilkkuu)
LC tyhjä
Asennus-/vaihtopäivämäärä
Kiristystulppa
Öljytäytteinen
Öljyn kuristusventtiili
Rasvapitoinen jäte



- 47 - - 48 -perma STAR CONTROL     perma STAR CONTROL

       = Attention danger

doit garantir:

- que le personnel dispose du manuel opérateur pour tous les travaux 

- que les prescriptions de sécurité ont été respectées pour le montage 
  et les travaux de maintenance;

Tous les travaux sur les installations électriques sont réservés au person-

élevé. Nettoyer le sol immédiatement avec les moyens adéquats.

web ou peuvent être demandées auprès du service commercial.
Nous ne pouvons pas être tenus responsables de dommages et dérange-

la technique et est en parfait état de fonctionnement.

en vigueur dans votre pays.

Traduction de la notice originale

commandées par la machine.

ultérieurement.

Propriétés
Pièces/premier montage
Commande
1           
2           
3           
4           
5  Modes de fonctionnement

Installation
1  Raccord électrique
2  Montage

Remplacement du LC
Dépannage
1  Erreurs
2  Cause
3  Remède

Elimination

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S

T
U
V
W

Câble
 (réutilisable)

LC rempli (non remplissable)
Conditions de stockage
Caractéristiques électriques
Emission de bruit aérien

Visuel
Touche
Durée de distribution
Quantité dispensée
Temps de pause
Maintenir la touche enfoncée
Relâcher la touche
Impulsions de distribution
LED
En service (clignotement)
LC vide

remplacement

Clapet limiteur de débit
Déchets contenant de la graisse
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  -rendszeren; 
- a személyzet minden munkafolyamat során hozzáférjen a használati 

- az összeszerelés vagy a karbantartás során betartsák a szükségek 

A villamos berendezéseken bármilyen munkát csak képzett villamos 
szakember végezhet.
Ne használja robbanásveszélyes környezetben!

jön.

helyi forgalmazótól.

érvényes irányelveit.

Kérdések vagy problémák esetén forduljon az ügyfélszolgálathoz vagy a 

hu

1           
2           
3           
4           
5  Üzemmódok

1  Villamos csatlakozás
2  

LC csere

1  Hiba
2  Ok
3  

I
II

III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kábel
Meghajtó
LC feltöltve
(nem használható többször)
Tárolási feltételek
Villamos adatok
Zajkibocsátás
Tápfeszültség

Gomb

Adagolási mennyiség

Tartsa nyomva a gombot
Engedje el a gombot
Adagoló impulzus
LED
Bekapcsolva (villog)
LC üres

Záródugó
Olaj feltöltve

Olajos hulladék



- 51 - - 52 -perma STAR CONTROL     perma STAR CONTROL

deve garantire che:

  lavoro venga effettuato e si attenga alle istruzioni in esso contenute;
- el corso del montaggio o degli interventi di manutenzione siano 
  rispettate le necessarie norme antinfortunistiche e di sicurezza;

  
Tutti i lavori sugli impianti elettrici devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente 
da personale specializzato autorizzato.
Non utilizzare in ambienti a rischio di esplosione!
Prestare attenzione alle schede tecniche di sicurezza di oli e grassi. 

di scivolamento. Pulire immediatamente il suolo con strumenti e prodotti 
adeguati.

homepage oppure richiedere al rivenditore locale.

a interventi non appropriati eseguiti sullo stesso.

stato della tecnica ed è da considerarsi in condizioni di utilizzo sicure.

Rispettate sempre le direttive sullo smaltimento vigenti nel vostro paese.

Traduzione del manuale d´uso originale

volventi, cuscinetti lisci, catene, guide, ingranaggi scoperti, ecc.

apposito comando macchina.

di reclami per vizi o carenze effettuati successivamente.
Per qualsiasi domanda o problema, contattare il nostro servizio di 
assistenza ai clienti o il rivenditore locale.

it

1           Visualizzazione
2           
3           Visualizzazione
4           
5  

1  Collegamento elettrico
2  Annessione

1  Errore
2  Causa
3  Azione correttiva

Smaltimento
Contrassegno

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Cavo
Azionamento (riutilizzabile)
LC pieno (non riempibile)
Condizioni di conservazione
Dati elettrici
Emissioni sonore in aria
Tensione di alimentazione
Display
Tasto
Tempo di erogazione

Tempo di pausa
Tenere premuto il tasto
Rilasciare il tasto
Impulsi di erogazione
LED
In funzione (lampeggiante)
LC vuoto
Data di installazione/sostituzione
Tappo chiusura
Riempito con olio
Valvola per olio
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       = 

        = 

1           
2           
3           
4           
5  

1  
2  

1  
2  
3  

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

LC  

LED

LC
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Ter voorkoming van risico‘s moet de exploitant van het smeersysteem 
garanderen:
- 
- dat het personeel de handleiding ter beschikking heeft bij alle 
  desbetreffende werkzaamheden en zich daar ook aan houdt;
- dat de noodzakelijke veiligheidsvoorschriften bij de montage en 
  onderhoudswerkzaamheden worden opgevolgd;
- dat het smeersysteem vakkundig en voor het doel waarvoor het is be-

Alle werkzaamheden aan elektrische installaties mogen uitsluitend worden 
uitgevoerd door opgeleid vakpersoneel.
Niet gebruiken in explosiegevaarlijke zones!
Veiligheidsinformatiebladen van olie en vetten in acht nemen.
Vermijd het contact met ogen, huid en kleding met de olie en/of het vet. 
Vermijd de inname van olie en vet.
Vergewis U ervan dat de olie en/of het vet niet in de afvoer of de bodem 
terechtkomen.
Olie/vet op verkeerswegen leidt tot een verhoogd slipgevaar. Reinig de 
grond onmiddellijk met daarvoor bestemde middelen.

Smeermiddelinformatiebladen kunnen via onze homepage of bij de 
plaatselijke handelaar worden aangevraagd.
Wij kunnen niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor schade en bedrijfs-
storingen die het gevolg zijn van gebruik in strijd met de voorschriften en 
door ondeskundig werken aan en met het smeersysteem.
Het smeersysteem voldoet op het tijdstip van levering aan de actuele 
technische eisen en is in principe veilig in het gebruik.

Bescherm het milieu door waardevolle grondstoffen en materialen in te 
leveren voor recycling. Volg de nationale regelgeving over afvalverwerking.

Vertaling van de originele handleiding

De handleiding dient om veilig te kunnen werken aan en met het auto-
matische smeersysteem. Dit smeersysteem is bedoeld voor gebruik 
in machines en installaties en smeert wentel- en glijlagers, kettingen, 
geleidingen, open aandrijvingen enz. met olie/vet.
Het smeersysteem wordt machinegestuurd in- en uitgeschakeld.
Controleer meteen na ontvangst van de levering of deze in overeen-
stemming is met de bestelling. Wij aanvaarden geen garantie voor 
gebreken die later worden gereclameerd.
Bij vragen of problemen kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice 
of de plaatselijke leverancier.

nl Eigenschappen
Onderdelen/eerste
montage
Bediening
1           Tonen
2           
3           Tonen
4           
5  Operationele modi

Installatie
1  Elektrische aansluiting
2  Gemonteerd deel

1  Fout
2  Oorzaak
3  Maatregel

I
II

III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kabel
Aandrijving (opnieuw te gebr.)
LC gevuld
(kan niet opnieuw worden gevuld)
Opslagvoorwaarden
Elektrische gegevens
Luchtgeluidsemissie
Voedingsspanning
Display
Knop
Toevoertijd
Toevoerhoeveelheid
Pauzetijd
Knop ingedrukt houden
Knop loslaten
Toevoerimpulsen
LED
In werking (knipperend)
LC leeg
Datum installatie/verversen
Sluitdop
Met olie gevuld
Olie terugslagventiel
Vethoudend afval
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Operatøren må sikre følgende for at det ikke skal utspringe farer fra 
smøresystemet:

- at personellet har brukerhåndboken tilgjengelig og følger den ved alle 
  aktuelle arbeider;
- at de aktuelle ulykkesforebyggende forskriftene og sikkerhetsforskriftene 
  blir fulgt ved monterings- eller vedlikeholdsarbeider;
- at smøresystemet blir brukt riktig og i samsvar med beregnet bruk og ikke 
  blir feil innstilt eller endret.

fagpersonell.
Må ikke brukes i eksplosjonsfarlige områder!
Følg sikkerhetsdatablader for olje og fett. 
Unngå at øyne, hud og klær kommer i kontakt med olje/fett, og unngå å 
svelge olje/fett.
Sørg for at olje/fett ikke kommer ned i bakken eller i havner i avløpssyste-
met.

rengjøres med relevante midler.

Datablader for smøremidler er tilgjengelige på vår hjemmeside
eller fra din lokale forhandler.
Det tas intet ansvar for skader og driftsfeil som skyldes feil bruk og ikke 
forskriftsmessig arbeid på og med smøresystemet.
Smøresystemet er i samsvar med den tekniske utviklingen på 
utleveringstidspunktet og er i prinsippet driftssikker.

Beskytt miljøet, ved at verdifulle råstoffer tilføres gjenvinning. 
Vær oppmerksom retningslinjene for avfallshåndtering til de landet ditt.

1           Vise
2           
3           Vise
4           
5  Driftsmoduser

1  Elektrisk tilkobling
2  Påbygg

1  Feil
2  Årsak
3  Tiltak

Deponering

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

Oversetting av den originale brukerhåndboken

Brukerhåndboken har som formål å fremme sikker arbeidsutførelse på og 
med det automatiske smøresystemet, som er beregnet til bruk i maskiner 
og anlegg og til smøring av rulle- og glidelagre, kjeder, føringer, åpne gir 
etc. med olje eller fett.
Smøresystemet kan slås av og på via styringen til maskinen.
Kontroller umiddelbart etter mottak av leveransen om denne stemmer 
overens med bestillingen. Vi påtar oss ikke noe erstatningsansvar for 
reklamasjon av mangler på et senere tidspunkt.
Hvis du har spørsmål eller problemer, kan du henvende deg til vår 
kundeservice eller din lokale forhandler.

no A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kabel
Drivverk (kan gjenbrukes)
LC påfylt (må ikke etterfylles)
Lagringsbetingelser
Elektriske data
Lydutslipp til luft
Forsyningsspenning
Display
Tast
Doseringstid
Doseringsmengde
Pausetid
Hold tasten inne
Slipp tasten
Doseringsimpulser
LED
I drift (blinker)
LC tom
Dato for installasjon/bytte
Stopplugg
Oljefylt
Olje tilbakeslags ventil
Fettholdig avfall
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smarów.

oleju/smaru.

Karty informacyjne 
u lokalnego dystrybutora.

smarowania.
W momencie dostawy system smarowania odpowiada aktualnemu stanowi 
techniki i jest uznawany za bezpieczny w eksploatacji.

terminie.

klienta lub lokalnym dystrybutorem.

pl

1           
2           
3           
4           
5  Tryby pracy

1  
2  

1  
2  Przyczyna
3  Pomoc

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kabel

Warunki przechowywania
Dane elektryczne

Przycisk
Czas dozowania

Czas przerwy

Impulsy dozowania
Dioda LED
Pracuje (miga)
Zbiorniczek LC pusty
Data instalacji/wymiany
Korek

Zawór zwrotny oleju
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pt

         = Atenção Perigo

operador deve assegurar:

  de forma incorrecta.

Evitar o contacto do óleo/massa com os olhos, pele e vestuário bem como 

Óleo/gordura nas vias de transporte resulta num perigo de escorrega-
mento demasiado elevado. Limpar imediatamente o piso com um produto 
adequado.

podem ser obtidas através da nossa 
página principal ou no distribuidor local.

estado da técnica e é considerado de funcionamento seguro.

Proteja o meio ambiente reciclando as matérias-primas valiosas. 

mecânico.

reclamados posteriormente.

ao cliente ou o seu comerciante local.

A
B
C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Cabo
Motor (reutilizável)
LC abastecida

Dados elétricos

Visor

Quantidade dispensada
Tempo de pausa

LED
Em funcionamento (intermitente)
LC vazia

Abastecido de óleo

Peças/primeira
montagem

1           
2           
3           
4           
5  Modos de funcionamento

Instalação
1  
2  Montagem

Substituição LC
Eliminação do erro
1  Erro
2  Causa
3  Suporte

Eliminação
Marcação

I
II

III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII
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ingerarea uleiului/unsorii.

internet sau de la distribuitorul local.

Operarea
1           
2           
3           
4           
5  

Instalarea
1  Racord electric
2  Montare

Schimbarea LC

1  Eroare
2  Cauza
3  

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

Traducerea manualului de utilizare originalro A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Cablu
Actionare

Lagerungsbedingungen
Date electrice

Tensiune de alimentare
Display
Butonul

Cantitate de alimentare

Impulsuri de alimentare
LED

LC gol
Data de instalare/schimbare

Umplut cu ulei
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- 

.

 

1           
2           
3           
4           
5  

1  
2  

1  
2  
3  

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

ru A
B
C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W
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  personál;

Nepreberáme 

mazacieho systému.

krajine.

Vlastnosti

Obsluha
1           Indikácie
2           
3           Indikácie
4           
5  

1  Pripojenie k elektrickej sieti
2  Nadstavba

Výmena LC

1  Poruchy
2  
3  Pomoc

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

Preklad originálneho návodu na obsluhu

servis alebo na miestneho predajcu.

A
B
C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kábel
Pohon 

Podmienky skladovania
Elektrické údaje
Emisie zvuku vo vzduchu
Napájacie napätie
Displej

Doba prestávky

Impulzy k dávkovaniu
LED
V prevádzke (bliká)

Uzatváracie zátky

Odpad s obsahom tuku
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  osebje;
- da ima osebje pri vseh delih na voljo navodila za uporabo in da jih pri 

  nastavljen ali spremenjen.

osebje.

olj/masti.
Olje/mast ne sme preiti v zemljo ali v kanalizacijo.

lokalnih prodajalcih.

zaradi nepravilne uporabe in nestrokovnih del na in z mazalnim sistemom.

za obratovanje.

Poskrbite za varstvo okolja tako, da oddate dragocene surovine v 

Prevod originalnih navodil za uporabo

Navodila so namenjena varnemu delu na in s samodejnim mazalnim 

Vklop in izklop mazalnega sistema je strojno krmiljen.

odgovornosti.

lokalnega trgovca.

sl A
B
C

D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kabel
Pogon
Napolnjen sistem LC 
(ni za ponovno polnjenje)

Nivo hrupa
Napajalna napetost
Zaslon
Tipka

Spustite tipko
Impulzi dovajanja

Prazen sistem LC
Datum namestitve/zamenjave

Napolnjeno z oljem

Lastnosti

1           Prikazi
2           
3           Prikazi
4           
5  

1  
2  

1  Napaka
2  Vzrok
3  

I
II

III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII
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För att undvika att smörjsystemet utgör någon fara måste operatören 
säkerställa att:

- personalen har bruksanvisningen tillgänglig och följer den när de utför 
  allt relevant arbete;
- alla nödvändiga olycksförebyggande föreskrifter och säkerhetsföres-
  krifter följs under installation och underhållsarbete;
- smörjsystemet används på rätt sätt och i enlighet med dess avsedda 
  syfte och inte justeras eller ändras på felaktigt sätt.

Alla arbeten på den elektriska anläggningen får bara göras av behöriga 
elektriker.

Använd inte i explosionsskyddade områden!

Beakta säkerhetsdatabladen för oljorna och fetterna. 

Undvik kontakt med ögon, hud och kläder genom olja/fett och att svälja 
olja/fett.

Låt inte olja/fett komma ner i jorden eller i avloppssystemet.

bart med lämpliga rengöringsmedel.

Smörjmedelsdatablad kan fås via vår webbplats eller från lokala handlare.

Vi ansvarar inte för skador och driftsstörningar som uppstår genom felaktig 
användning och genom ej fackmässigt arbete på och med smörjsystemet.

Vid leveransen motsvarar smörjsystemet den senaste tekniken och kan 
principiellt anses vara driftsäkert.

Skona miljön genom återföra värdefulla råämnen till återvinning. 
Beakta landets regler om avfallhantering.

Översättning av originalbruksanvisningen

Denna bruksanvisning hjälper till att garantera säkert arbete på och med 
det automatiska smörjsystemet, som är avsett för användning i maskiner 
och anläggningar som smörjer rull- och glidlager, kedjor, gejdrar, öppna 
växlar m.m. med olja/fett.
Smörjsystemet kan kopplas till och från maskinstyrt.
Kontrollera att den levererade utrustningen överensstämmer med din 
beställning direkt efter leveransen. Reklamationer som görs i efterhand 
täcks inte av garantin.
Om du har några frågor eller problem kan du kontakta vår kundtjänst eller 
din lokala handlare.

1           Displayer
2           
3           Displayer
4           
5  Driftlägen

Installation
1  Elektrisk anslutning
2  Påbyggnad

1  Fel
2  Orsak
3  Åtgärd

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kabel
Drivenhet (återanvändbar)
LC fylld (kan inte återfyllas)
Lagringsvillkor
Elektriska data
Luftburet buller
Matningsspänning
Display
Knapp
Utmatningstid
Utmatningsmängd
Paustid
Håll knappen nedtryckt
Släpp knappen
Utmatningsimpuls
LED
I drift (blinkande)
LC tom
Installation-/utbytesdatum
Plugg
Oljefylld
Backventil
Fetthaltigt avfall
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derhal ilgili maddelerle temizlenmelidir.

üstlenilmez.

1           Göstergeler
2           
3           Göstergeler
4           
5  

Kurulum
1  
2  Montaj

1  
2  Neden
3  Çözüm

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

ve sorumluluk üstlenilmez.

tr A
B

C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

Kablo
Motor ünitesi

LC dolu (tekrar doldurulamaz)

Elektrik verileri
Hava etkili ses emisyonu
Besleme gerilimi
Ekran

Ara verme süresi

LED

Tapa
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         = 

      = 

1           
2           
3           
4           
5  

1  
2  

1  
2  
3  

I
II
III

IV

V
VI

VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W

LC 

LED

LC 


